Reclassification from buildings  188  188  223  223

Restated balance  625  625  271  271

Buildings – cost 12

Previously stated  1 710  1 774  1 016  1 016

Reclassification to land  (188)  (188)  (223)  (223)

Restated balance  1 522  1 586  793  793

Aircraft and simulators – cost 12

Previously stated  10 694  10 125  10 586  10 027

Recognition of restoration asset  75  75  75  75

Restated balance  10 769  10 200  10 661  10 102

Aircraft and simulators – accumulated
depreciation 12

Previously stated  (8 554)  (7 972)  (8 527)  (7 953)

Depreciation of restoration asset  (33)  (26)  (33)  (26)

Restated balance  (8 587)  (7 998)  (8 560)  (7 979)

Capital work in progress – Property, aircraft
and equipment 12

Previously stated  210  182  176  157

Reclassification to intangible assets  (120)  (85)  (120)  (85)

Restated balance  90  97  56  72

Capital work in progress – Intangible assets 37

Previously stated – – – –

Reclassification from property, aircraft and
equipment 120 85 120 85

Restated balance 120 85 120 85

Amounts receivable from subsidiaries –
Non‑current 44

Previously stated – –  1 476  1 440

Reclassification to current – –  (1 298)  (1 262)

Restated balance – –  178  178

Amounts receivable from subsidiaries –
current 44

Previously stated – – – –

Reclassification from non-current – –  1 298  1 262

Restated balance – –  1 298  1 262

Non-current portion of maintenance reserve
receivable 13

Previously stated  1 790  1 967  1 790  1 967

Reclassification to prepayments  (176) –  (176) –

Restated balance  1 614  1 967  1 614  1 967

DD20-PS-1698

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SOUTH AFRICAN AIRWAYS GROUP Integrated Report for the year ended 31 March 2017   125

GROUP COMPANY

R MILLION Notes 2016 2015 2016 2015

5. RESTATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
Prepayments 21
Previously stated  2 898  2 110  2 811  1 990

Reclassification to foreign bank accounts  47  (35)  47  (35)

Reclassification to domestic bank accounts  (12)  (8)  (12)  (8)

Reclassification from other receivables  1 209  605  1 209  605

Adjustment to prepaid aircraft lease costs  77  78  77  78

Adjustment to prepaid maintenance costs  –  –  151  125
Adjustment to maintenance reserve  (254)  –  (254)  –
Reversal of impairment of PDPs  269  121  269  121
Reclassification from non-current
prepayments  176  –  176  –

Restated balance  4 410  2 871  4 474  2 876

Other receivables 21
Previously stated  1 217  630  1 184  608

Reclassification to prepayments  (1 209)  (605)  (1 209)  (605)
Reclassification to foreign exchange
differences on trade and other receivables  (8)  (25)  25  (3)
Restated balance – – – –

Foreign exchange differences on trade and
other receivables 21
Previously stated – – – –
Reclassification from other receivables  8  25  (25)  3

Restated balance  8  25  (25)  3

Foreign bank accounts 22
Previously stated  1 747  1 043  1 785  1 044
Reclassification from prepayments  (47)  35  (47)  35
Reclassification from trade payables  107  16  107  16

Restated balance  1 807  1 094  1 845  1 095

Domestic bank accounts 22
Previously stated  391  (1 290)  (3)  (1 852)

[…]

Prior year effect of restatements  (241)  164  (116)  164

Restated balance  (26 071)  (24 593)  (25 676)  (24 362)

Reserves
Previously stated  779  917  355  493
Revaluation of non-current asset held-for-sale  36  36  36  36

Restated balance  815  953  391  529

DD20-PS-1699

NOTES TO THE GROUP AND COMPANY ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

for the year ended 31 March 2017

126   SOUTH AFRICAN AIRWAYS GROUP Integrated Report for the year ended 31 March 2017

GROUP COMPANY

R MILLION Notes 2016 2015 2016 2015

5. RESTATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
Subordinated loan guaranteed by government
Previously stated  1 300  1 300  1 300  1 300
Reclassification to long-term loans  (1 300)  (1 300)  (1 300)  (1 300)

Restated balance  –  –  –  –

Long-term loans 24
Previously stated  6 510  3 684  6 500  3 669
Reclassification from subordinated loan
guaranteed by government  1 300  1 300  1 300  1 300

Restated balance  7 810  4 984  7 800  4 969

Provisions – non-current 15
Previously stated  2 394  2 202  2 380  2 194
Adjustment to provision for minor maintenance  20  46  20  46
Recognition of restoration liability  75  75  75  75
Foreign exchange revaluation of restoration
liability  259  189  259  189
Finance cost recognised on restoration liability  94  38  94  38
Adjustment to return costs  (537)  (407)  (537)  (407)

Restated balance  2 305  2 143  2 291  2 135

Trade payables 25
Previously stated  947  1 378  1 250  1 574
Reclassification to foreign bank accounts  107  16  107  16
Reclassification to domestic bank accounts  291  177  13  (8)

Restated balance  1 345  1 571  1 370  1 582

Payroll accruals 25
Previously stated – – – –
Reclassification from other payables  858  871  669  662

Restated balance  858  871  669  662

Ticket tax accruals 25
Previously stated – – – –
Reclassification from other payables  2 729  2 635  2 632  2 555

Restated balance  2 729  2 635  2 632  2 555

Other payables 25
Previously stated  6 006  5 205  5 536  4 717
Reclassification to payroll accruals  (858)  (871)  (669)  (662)
Reclassification to ticket tax accruals  (2 729)  (2 635)  (2 632)  (2 555)
Reclassification to provisions  (709)  (107)  (709)  (107)
Over accrual of commission  (131)  –  (131)  –
Adjustment to maintenance accruals  199  422  199  422
Adjustment to aircraft lease accruals  3  –  3  –
Adjustments relating to PAYE not withheld on
fringe benefits  84  54  84  54

Restated balance  1 865  2 068  1 681  1 869

Provisions – current 15
Previously stated  486  332  477  332
Reclassification from other payables  709  107  709  107
Adjustment to provision for minor maintenance  204  72  204  72

Restated balance  1 399  511  1 390  511

Bank overdraft 23
Previously stated  94  1 392  294  1 899
Reclassification from domestic bank accounts  (71)  (207)  (294)  (744)

Restated balance  23  1 185 –  1 155

DD20-PS-1700

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SOUTH AFRICAN AIRWAYS GROUP Integrated Report for the year ended 31 March 2017   127

GROUP COMPANY

R MILLION Notes 2016 2015 2016 2015

5. RESTATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Passenger revenue 6
Previously stated  18 910  18 978  16 882  17 119
Reclassification to commissions and network
charges  331  387  330  388

Restated amount  19 241  19 365  17 212  17 507

Release from prescribed tickets 6
Previously stated  396  372  396  372
Reclassification from other recoveries  419  301  419  301

Restated amount  815  673  815  673

Other airline revenue adjustments 6
Previously stated – – – –
Reclassification from other recoveries  (304)  (41)  (304)  (41)

Restated amount  (304)  (41)  (304)  (41)

Other recoveries 7
Previously stated  1 330  1 389  1 286  1 341
Reclassification to release from prescribed
tickets  (419)  (301)  (419)  (301)
Reclassification to other airline revenue
adjustments  304  41  304  41

Restated amount  1 215  1 129  1 171  1 081

Aircraft lease costs 8
Previously stated  3 149  2 840  3 095  2 795
Adjustment to prepaid aircraft lease costs 1  (78) 1  (78)
Adjustment to aircraft lease accruals  3 –  3 –
Foreign exchange correction on aircraft lease
costs  (21)  (6)  (21)  (6)

Restated amount  3 132  2 756  3 078  2 711

Commissions and network charges
Previously stated  1 629  1 461  1 531  1 375
Reclassification from passenger revenue  331  387  330  388
Over accrual of commission  (131) –  (131) –

Restated amount  1 829  1 848  1 730  1 763

Employee benefit expenses 29
Previously stated  5 822  5 687  3 810  3 747
Adjustments relating to PAYE not withheld on
fringe benefits  9  11  9  11

Restated amount  5 831  5 698  3 819  3 758

Maintenance costs
Previously stated  4 283  3 412  5 510  4 491
Adjustment to maintenance accruals  (223)  422  (223)  422
Adjustment to prepaid maintenance costs  –  –  (26)  (125)
Adjustment to provision for minor maintenance  106  118  106  118
Adjustment to maintenance reserve  254  –  254  –
Foreign exchange correction on maintenance
costs  (123)  32  (123)  32
Adjustment to return costs  (130)  (72)  (130)  (72)

Restated amount  4 167  3 912  5 368  4 866

DD20-PS-1701

NOTES TO THE GROUP AND COMPANY ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

for the year ended 31 March 2017

128   SOUTH AFRICAN AIRWAYS GROUP Integrated Report for the year ended 31 March 2017

GROUP COMPANY

R MILLION Notes 2016 2015 2016 2015

5. RESTATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
Foreign currency denominated net
receivables 40
Previously stated  (207)  (82)  (254)  (91)

[…]

CURRENCY*
COMMODITY PRICE

DERIVATIVES*

Foreign
currency
amount

Carrying
amount

Profit/(loss)
impact

-30% US$

Profit/(loss)
impact

+30% US$

Loss impact
-40% Brent

-38% WTI
-38% gas oil
-33% jet fuel

Profit impact
+40% Brent

+38% WTI
+38% gas oil
+33% jet fuel

‘000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

GROUP AND
COMPANY
Derivative financial
instruments

31 MARCH 2017
ICE Brent commodity
derivatives
Call spreads 1 815 24 346 (7 304) 7 304 21 461 27 016
Asian call options 18 241 (72) 72 162 368
US$ foreign exchange
derivatives
European options – 8 688 (1 003) 1 092 – –
Forward exchange
contracts – liabilities – (609) (75) 75 – –

32 666 (8 454) 8 543 21 623 27 384

DD20-PS-1725

NOTES TO THE GROUP AND COMPANY ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

for the year ended 31 March 2017

152   SOUTH AFRICAN AIRWAYS GROUP Integrated Report for the year ended 31 March 2017

CURRENCY*
COMMODITY PRICE

DERIVATIVES*

Foreign
currency
amount

Carrying
amount

Profit/(loss)
impact

-21% US$

Profit/(loss)
impact

+21% US$

Loss impact
-34% Brent
-32% WTI

-32% gas oil
-28% jet fuel

Profit impact
+34% Brent
+32% WTI

+32% gas oil
+28% jet fuel

‘000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

28. RISK MANAGEMENT
(CONTINUED)
28.6 MARKET RISK

MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity analysis
(continued)

GROUP AND
COMPANY
Derivative financial
instruments

31 MARCH 2016
ICE Brent commodity
derivatives
Fixed swaps – liabilities (127) (1 875) 394 (394) (3 123) (627)
Call spreads 400 5 905 (1 240) 1 240 5 146 6 712
Asian call options 823 12 153 (2 552) 2 552 10 344 14 227
ICE gas oil commodity
derivatives
Call spreads 12 179 (38) 38 134 234
US$ foreign exchange
derivatives
European options – 65 549 (64 545) 165 823 – –
Forward exchange
contracts – liabilities – (2 402) (1 614) – – –

79 509 (69 595) 169 259 12 501 20 546

* 	 The percentages are based on the average movement over the past four years.
 	A separate liquidity analysis has not been provided for the company, as the numbers do not differ significantly from the Group numbers.

DD20-PS-1726

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SOUTH AFRICAN AIRWAYS GROUP Integrated Report for the year ended 31 March 2017   153

R MILLION

Quoted
market price

Level 1

Using
observable

inputs
Level 2

With
significant

unobservable
inputs

Level 3 Total

28. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
28.6 MARKET RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Fair value hierarchy and fair value measurements of
all financial assets and liabilities held at fair value:

GROUP AND COMPANY
31 MARCH 2017
Assets
Jet fuel options – 25 – 25
Currency derivatives – 9 – 9

– 34 – 34

Liabilities
Currency derivatives – 1 – 1

– 1 – 1

31 MARCH 2016
Assets
Jet fuel options – 18 – 18
Currency derivatives – 66 – 66

– 84 – 84

Liabilities
Jet fuel forward exchange contracts and swaps – 2 – 2